

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

GALEN MICHAEL BAUGHMAN,

*Appellant,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CENTER FOR HIV LAW AND POLICY, GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES AND DEFENDERS, HEALTH PROFESSIONALS ADVANCING LGBTQ EQUALITY, THE O'NEILL INSTITUTE FOR NATIONAL AND GLOBAL HEALTH LAW, BRAD SEARS, J.D., THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR REASON AND JUSTICE, AND THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS**

Cary Citronberg  
VSB 81363  
Zwerling/Citronberg, PLLC  
114 North Alfred Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314-3011  
Phone: 703-684-8000  
Fax: 703-684-9700  
Email: cary@zwerling.com

Anne Kelsey  
*Pro hac vice* pending  
Center for HIV Law & Policy  
147 Prince Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
Phone: 212-430-6733  
Fax: 212-430-6734  
Email: akelsey@hivlawandpolicy.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 9, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
IV. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
VI. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. THE COMMONWEALTH RELIED ON FLAWED TOOLS, AN UNSUPPORTABLE PSYCHIATRIC DIAGNOSIS, AND FUNDAMENTALLY UNSOUND EXPERT TESTIMONY TO ATTEMPT TO ESTABLISH THAT MR. BAUGHMAN IS A “SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR” IN NEED OF SUPERVISION AND/OR INDEFINITE CONFINEMENT. ....	6
1. The Commonwealth’s Expert Relied on an Unsupported Diagnosis that the American Psychiatric Association Explicitly Rejected from Inclusion in the DSM-5.....	6
2. The Static-99R Assessment Tool Cannot Predict Future Dangerousness and Incorporates Bias Against Gay Men.....	10
3. The Concept of Grooming Is Vague and Subject to Evaluator Bias and Should Not Be Used as a Basis for Civil Commitment.....	19
4. The Expert Testimony Provided by Dr. Sjolinder Relied on Faulty Science and Anti-Gay Bias and Should Be Rejected.....	21
B. THE EVIDENCE OF LONG-STANDING BIAS AGAINST GAY MEN AND LESBIANS IN FEDERAL AND VIRGINIA LAW SHOULD NOT BE IGNORED IN DETERMINING WHETHER BIAS AGAINST PEOPLE SUCH AS MR. BAUGHMAN INFORMS DETERMINATIONS OF WHETHER THEY ARE “SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATORS”...	30
VII. CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.O.V. v. J.R.V.</i> , Nos. 0219-06-4, 0220-06-4, 2007 WL 581871 (Va. Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2007).....	36
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. ____ (2020).....	30
<i>Bottoms v. Bottoms</i> , 249 Va. 410 (1995).....	36
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	31–32
<i>Branche v. Commonwealth</i> , 489 S.E.2d 692 (Va. Ct. App. 1997).....	34
<i>DePriest v. Commonwealth</i> , 537 S.E.2d 1 (Va. Ct. App. 2000).....	34
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	27
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	31, 32
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Com’n</i> , 548 U.S. ____ (2018).....	31
<i>Macdonald v. Moose</i> , 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	30
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429, 433 (1984).....	37
<i>Pedersen v. City of Richmond</i> , 254 S.E.2d 95 (Va. 1979).....	33-34
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 635 (1996).....	37
<i>Singson v. Commonwealth</i> , 46 Va. App. 724 (Va. Ct. App. 2005) .....	33
<i>Sirney v. Sirney</i> , No. 0754-07-4, 2007 WL 4525274 (Va. Ct. App. 2007).....	36
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	31

*Tjan v. Commonwealth*, 46. Va. App. 698 (Va. Ct. App. 2005). .....32–33

Statutes and Legislative Materials

Va. Const. art. I, §15-A.....35, 36

Virginia Code § 8.01-401.1.....27

Virginia Code § 18.2-361 .....32

Virginia Code §§ 20-45.2, 20-45.3.....35

Virginia Code § 37.2-900 *et seq.*.....5

*An Act to amend and reenact §§ 17.1-275.12, 18.2-67.5:1, 18.2-346, 18.2-348, 18.2-356, 18.2-359, 18.2-361, 18.2-368, 18.2-370, 18.2-370.1, 18.2-371, and 18.2-374.3 of the Code of Virginia, relating to sodomy; penalties, ch. 794 (Va. 2014) .....32*

*An Act to repeal §§ 20-45.2 and 20-45.3 of the Code of Virginia, relating to same-sex marriages; civil unions, ch. 75 (Va. 2020).....35*

Senate Joint Resolution No. 2, *Proposing the repeal of Section 15-A of Article I of the Constitution of Virginia, relating to marriage (Va. 2016), available at <https://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?161+sum+SJ2&161+sum+SJ2>.....36*

Joint Legis. Audit & Rev. Comm’n, *Review of the Civil Commitment of Sexually Violent Predators*, H.R. Doc. No. 5 (Va. 2012) ..... 16, 17, 18

Other Authorities

Christopher Agee, *The Streets of San Francisco: Policing and the Creation of a Cosmopolitan Liberal Politics, 1950-1972* (2014).....34

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013) .....8

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Paraphilic Disorders Fact Sheet* (2013), available at [https://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/Psychiatrists/Practice/DSM/APA\\_DS\\_M-5-Paraphilic-Disorders.pdf](https://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/Psychiatrists/Practice/DSM/APA_DS_M-5-Paraphilic-Disorders.pdf).....8

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Guideline I: Review of Psychiatric Symptoms, Trauma History, and Psychiatric Treatment History, in Practice Guidelines for the*

*Psychiatric Evaluation of Adults* (3d ed. 2015), <https://psychiatryonline.org/doi/10.1176/appi.books.9780890426760.pe02>.....22

Amnesty Int’l, *Stonewalled: Police Abuse and Misconduct against Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender People in the U.S.* (2015), available at <https://www.amnesty.org/download/Documents/84000/amr511222005en.pdf>.....33

Paul S. Appelbaum, *Commentary: DSM-5 and Forensic Psychiatry*, 42 *J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L.* 136 (2014).....9

Howard Barbaree et al., *Aging Versus Stable Enduring Traits as Explanatory Constructs in Sex Offender Recidivism: Partitioning Actuarial Prediction into Conceptually Meaningful Components*, 36 *Crim. Just. & Behav.* 443 (2009)..... 12

Renzo Barrantes et al., *The Role of Minority Stressors in Lesbian Relationship Commitment and Persistence Over Time*, 4 *Psychol. Sexual Orientation & Gender Diversity* 205 (2017)..... 15

Natalie Bennett & William O’Donohue, *The Construct of Grooming in Child Sexual Abuse: Conceptual and Measurement Issues*, 23 *J. Child Sexual Abuse* 957 (2014).....19, 20, 26

Guyora Binder & Ben Notterman, *Penal Incapacitation: A Situationist Critique*, 54 *Am. Crim. L. Rev.* 1 (2017)..... 18

Roy Blanchard et al., *Pedophilia, Hebephilia, and the DSM-V*, 38 *Archives Sexual Behav.* 335 (2009).....8

Brief of Nat’l Ctr. for Lesbian Rights as Amicus Curie in Support of Appellant, *Brome v. Cal. Highway Patrol*, 44 *Cal. App. 5th* 786 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020) (No. A154612)..... 34

Brief of Professors of History as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, *Lawrence v. Texas* 539 U.S. 558 (2003) (No. 02-102), 2003 WL 152350..... 34

Chris Carr et al., *Review of Florida’s Sexually Violent Predator Program Office* (Sept. 23, 2013), [https://media.cmgdigital.com/shared/news/documents/2013/09/23/09.23\\_SVPP\\_Report.pdf](https://media.cmgdigital.com/shared/news/documents/2013/09/23/09.23_SVPP_Report.pdf)..... 14

Dean Cauley & Michelle Brownfield, *Static-99R: Item #1 - What is the Offenders Age?: Lack of Consensus Leads to a Defective Actuarial* (Mar. 22, 2013) (unpublished research paper), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=2237968>.....11, 12, 13, 25

Jakob Cordes, *Documentary Sheds Light on History of Richmond Gay Community*, VPM NPR News (June 23, 2020), <https://vpm.org/news/articles/14378/documentary-sheds-light-on-history-of-richmond-gay-community>.....34

Allen Frances & Michael B. First, *Hebephilia is Not a Mental Disorder in DSM-IV-TR and Should Not Become One in DSM-5*, 39 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 78 (2011).....9, 10, 23

Karen Franklin, *Hebephilia: Quintessence of Diagnostic Pretextuality*, 28 Behav. Sci. L. 751 (2010).....9

Alasdair Gillespie, *Grooming Definitions and the Law*, 154 New L.J. 586 (2004).....19

Chris Graham, *Virginia Ban on Same-Sex Marriage, Civil Unions Repealed*, Augusta Free Press (Mar. 3, 2020), <https://augustafreepress.com/virginia-ban-on-same-sex-marriage-civil-unions-repealed/>.....39

Melissa Hamilton, *Adventures in Risk: Predicting Violent and Sexual Recidivism in Sentencing Law*, 47 Ariz. St. L.J. 1 (2015).....18

Leslie Helmus, *Improving the Predictive Accuracy of Static-99 and Static-2002 with Older Sex Offenders: Revised Age Weights*; 24 Sexual Abuse: J. Res. & Treatment 64 (2012).....13

Leslie Helmus et al., *2016 Static-99R Booster Session: Overview of New Manual*, <https://www.gifrinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/Static-99R-Booster-SLIDES.pdf> (last visited Nov. 2, 2020).....24

Int’l Ctr. for Missing & Exploited Children, *Online Grooming of Children for Sexual Purposes: Model Legislation & Global Review* (2020), [https://www.icmec.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Online-Grooming-of-Children\\_FINAL\\_9-18-17.pdf](https://www.icmec.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Online-Grooming-of-Children_FINAL_9-18-17.pdf).....20

Kara Joyner et al., *Gender and the Stability of Same-Sex and Different-Sex Relationships among Young Adults* (Ctr. for Family & Demographic Research, Bowling Green State Univ., Working Paper, Jan. 2017), <https://www.bgsu.edu/content/dam/BGSU/college-of-arts-and-sciences/center-for-family-and-demographic-research/documents/working-papers/2015/WP-2015-23-v4-Joyner-Gender-and-Stability-of-Same-Sex.pdf>.....15

Charles Lau, *The Stability of Same-Sex Cohabitation, Different-Sex Cohabitation, and Marriage*, 74 J. Marriage & Fam. 973 (2012).....15, 25

Tamara Rice Lave, *Controlling Sexually Violent Predators: Continued Incarceration At What Cost*, 14 New Crim. L. Rev. 213 (2011).....18

Jill S. Levenson, *Restricting Sex Offender Residences: Policy Implications*, A.B.A. Hum. Rts. Mag., Spring 2009, [https://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/publications/human\\_rights\\_magazine\\_home/human\\_rights\\_vol36\\_2009/spring2009/restricting\\_sex\\_offender\\_residences\\_policy\\_implications/](https://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/publications/human_rights_magazine_home/human_rights_vol36_2009/spring2009/restricting_sex_offender_residences_policy_implications/).....26

Charles Moser, *Letter to the Editor, When is an Unusual Sexual Interest a Mental Disorder?*, 38 Archives Sexual Behav. 323 (2009).....9

Amy Phenix et al., *Static-99R Coding Rules* (rev. ed. 2016), available at [http://www.static99.org/pdfdocs/Coding\\_manual\\_2016\\_v2.pdf](http://www.static99.org/pdfdocs/Coding_manual_2016_v2.pdf).....  
.....10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 24

Amy Phenix et al., *Static-99R & Static-2002R Evaluators' Workbook* (2016), [http://www.static99.org/pdfdocs/Evaluators\\_Workbook\\_2016-10-19.pdf](http://www.static99.org/pdfdocs/Evaluators_Workbook_2016-10-19.pdf).....14

Patrick Singy, *Hebephilia: A Postmortem Dissection*, 44 Archives Sexual Behav. 1109 (2015).....8

Skye Stephens & Michael C. Seto, *Hebephilic Sexual Offending*, in *Sexual Offending: Predisposing Antecedents, Assessments and Management* 29–41 (Amy Phenix & Harry Hoberman eds., 2015).....8

*Timeline on Same-Sex Marriage and Virginia*, Richmond Times Dispatch (Published Feb 16, 2014; Updated Sept. 19, 2019); [https://richmond.com/news/virginia/government-politics/timeline-on-same-sex-marriage-and-virginia/article\\_34cee40b-c322-5f74-a6e9-96a274629e31.html](https://richmond.com/news/virginia/government-politics/timeline-on-same-sex-marriage-and-virginia/article_34cee40b-c322-5f74-a6e9-96a274629e31.html).....35

Helen Whittle, et al., *A Review of Young People’s Vulnerabilities to Online Grooming*, 18 *Aggression & Violent Behav.* 62 (2013).....21

Georgia M. Winters & Elizabeth L. Jeglic, *Stages of Sexual Grooming: Recognizing Potentially Predatory Behaviors of Child Molesters*, 38 *Deviant Behav.* 724 (2017).....20

Richard Wollert & Allen Frances, *Use of the DSM-5 Paraphilias Taxonomy and Its Residual Categories in Sexually Violent Predator Evaluations in The Wiley Handbook on the Theories, Assessment, and Treatment of Sexual Offending* 903 (D.P. Boer et al. eds., 2017).....9

Richard Wollert, *Low Base Rates Limit Expert Certainty When Current Actuarials Are Used to Identify Sexually Violent Predators: An Application of Bayes’s Theorem*, 12 *Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L.* 56 (2006).....18

*The Freedom to Marry in Virginia*, Freedom to Marry Campaign, <http://www.freedomtomarry.org/states/virginia> (last visited Nov. 2, 2020).....35

Thomas K. Zander, *Commentary: Inventing Diagnosis for Civil Commitment of Rapists*, 36 *J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L.* 459 (2008).....9
